ROYAL OAK VILLAGE PROJECT
RESPONSES TO PUBLIC COMMENTS ON THE INITIAL STUDY/MITIGATED
NEGATIVE DECLARATION
This Response to Comments document contains environmental-related comments received during
the public review period of the Royal Oak Village Project (proposed project) Initial Study/Mitigated
Negative Declaration (IS/MND). The City of Morgan Hill, as lead agency, released the IS/MND for
public review beginning on July 16, 2021 and ending on August 16, 2021 pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Section 15105.
According to CEQA Guidelines Sections 15073 and 15074, the lead agency must consider the
comments received during consultation and review periods together with the IS/MND. However,
unlike with an Environmental Impact Report, comments received on an IS/MND are not required to
be attached to the negative declaration, nor must the lead agency make specific written responses to
public agencies. Nonetheless, the lead agency has chosen to provide responses to those specific
public comments that are related to the environmental analysis contained in the IS/MND. Nonenvironmental comments have been considered by the City as part of staff’s report to the Planning
Commission.
COMMENTS AND RESPONSES
The City of Morgan Hill received three comment letters from members of the public during the
open comment period on the IS/MND for the proposed project. One comment letter contained
comments from the Santa Clara Valley Transportation Authority; these comments are not related
to the adequacy of the IS/MND analysis, but rather consist of recommendations regarding
proposed roadway improvement design and have been incorporated by City staff as conditions of
project approval. The remaining two comment letters are addressed in the following section,
which includes responses to each of the comment letters, insofar as the comments address
environmental topics. The letters are numbered and environmental-related comments are bracketed
with assigned comment numbers. The bracketed comment letters are followed by numbered
responses corresponding to each bracketed comment.
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LETTER 1: LAURA HERNANDEZ , AUGUST 15, 2021
Response to Comment 1-1
Existing traffic noise along Monterey and Watsonville Roads is an existing condition that is part of
the environmental baseline. Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act, the relevant
question is how much traffic noise would the proposed project add to these roadways.
According to the Trip Generation and Operations Analysis for the Proposed Royal Oak Village
Affordable Housing Development (April 15, 2021, Hexagon Transportation Consultants, Inc.),
after applying the Institute of Transportation Engineers trip rates, it is estimated that the project
would generate 25 vehicle trips (7 inbound and 18 outbound) during the AM peak hour and 33
vehicle trips (20 inbound and 13 outbound) during the PM peak hour. This is a relatively minor
increase in trips to the surrounding roadway network. Thus, the proposed project would not
substantially increase traffic noise along Watsonville and Monterey Roads. This is supported by
the traffic noise analysis contained in the IS/MND. As stated on page 85 of the IS/MND:
According to General Plan Policy SSI-8.5, noise level increases resulting from traffic
associated with a new project would be considered significant if: a) the noise level
increase is 5 dB Ldn or greater, with a future level of less than 60 dB Ldn; or b) the noise
level increase is 3 db Ldn or greater, with a future noise level of 60 dB Ldn or greater.
According to the General Plan EIR, along Watsonville Road, between Olive Avenue and
Monterey Road, buildout of the General Plan is expected to increase ambient noise by 1.1
dBA. In addition, along Monterey Road, between Watsonville Road and John Wilson
Way, buildout of the General Plan is expected to increase ambient noise levels by 1.1
dBA. Therefore, as noted in the General Plan EIR, with implementation of the noise
policies and
compliance with the relevant Municipal Code ordinances, buildout of the General Plan
was determined to result in a less-than-significant impact related to traffic noise.
Considering the anticipated increase in transportation noise on adjacent roadways would
not exceed the City’s standards set forth in Policy SSI-8.5, traffic noise increases
attributable to the project would be less than significant.

The comment about the height of the building and its effect on noise is unclear as to the
commenter’s specific underlying concern. According to CEQA Guidelines Section 15088(c), “The
level of detail contained in the response, however, may correspond to the level of detail provided in
the comment (i.e., responses to general comments may be general). A general response may be
appropriate when a comment does not contain or specifically refer to readily available
information, or does not explain the relevance of evidence submitted with the comment.” Given
this directive, a specific response to this general concern is not warranted and would require
speculation.1
Response to Comment 1-2

1

If the concerns pertain to noise generated by residents on their balconies, it is noteworthy that the project design
includes four-foot high barriers at the patios and balconies/decks of the units along Watsonville Road.
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The project site does not front Monterey Road. Therefore, it is not feasible to move the proposed
site access point to Monterey Road as the comment requests. The proposed site will be accessed
via a new southerly leg at the Calle Sueno intersection with Watsonville Road. As part of the
proposed project, the Calle Sueno/Watsonville Road intersection will be improved to provide a
dedicated westbound left-turn lane to the project site with stop-control on the new south leg. It
should be noted that per the General Plan, Watsonville Road is planned as a four-lane major
arterial between Butterfield Boulevard and La Alameda. The intent and function of arterials is to
collect and distribute traffic from freeways and other major arterials to local collector streets.
Therefore, Watsonville Road is a key component to the City’s General Plan roadway network and
circulation. The referenced increases in traffic growth along Watsonville Road will be
accommodated with its planned improvement.
Response to Comment 1-3
The comment does not address the adequacy of the IS/MND. It is noted, however, that urban
services and infrastructure such as water and sewer systems, are located within Watsonville Road,
and the project can easily connect to these systems. In addition, it is important to note that the
project site designated Mixed Use-Flex in the City General Plan and zoned Mixed-Use Flex and
Planned Development. The MU-F designation, which is primarily applied to properties along the
Monterey Road corridor north and south of downtown, allows for a mix of residential, commercial,
and office use applied either vertically or horizontally. The proposed project would adhere to the
General Plan designation by expanding the range of residential development within the project
area. As such, the type and intensity of growth that would be induced by the proposed project has
been anticipated by the General Plan.
Response to Comment 1-4
As discussed on page 101 of the IS/MND,
According to the City’s Urban Water Management Plan, the City’s projected water supply
far exceeds the water demand for normal, single-dry, and multiple-dry years until at least
2040. For example, during a normal year in 2025, the anticipated supply exceeds the
anticipated demand by 58,645 acre-feet per year. Given that the proposed project is
consistent with the site’s current land use and zoning designations, the type and intensity of
growth that would occur as a result of the proposed project was generally considered in the
2035 General Plan and associated water use has been analyzed in the General Plan EIR.
Therefore, the proposed project would not require or result in the construction of new water
treatment facilities or expansion of existing facilities, and sufficient water supplies would
be available to serve the project from existing entitlements and resources.

The comment related to internet service is not related to the adequacy of the IS/MND but has been
forwarded to the decision-makers.
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LETTER 2: QUIRINA GEARY, AUGUST 16, 2021
Response to Comment 2-1
In response to the comment, the City of Morgan Hill has initiated consultation with Tamien
Nation.
Response to Comment 2-2
The requested topics will be discussed during the consultation meeting between City staff and
Tamien Nation. For informational purposes, it is noted that the IS/MND includes protection
measures pertaining to cultural resources on pages 46 through 48 of the IS/MND.
These
measures are required for the project pursuant to City Code Section 18.60.890.
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